
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-06-_______ 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY TO APPROVE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 
NO. 1 TO CITY-STATE AGREEMENT NO. 104-19 BETWEEN THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY AND THE KANSAS 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (KDOT) FOR THE HIKE-BIKE TRAIL EXTENSION PHASE 2 PROJECT, 
AND TO RATIFY THE MAYOR’S PRIOR EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT DUE TO THE TIME-SENSITIVE 
NATURE OF THE REQUEST. 
 
WHEREAS, the original City-State Agreement No. 104-19 signed on February 9, 2021, for the Hike-Bike 
Trail Extension Phase 2 project (KDOT Project No. 18 TE-0471-01), included a maximum cap on federal 
funds of $840,091, with the City responsible for any costs exceeding that cap, in addition to its required 
20% match. 
 
WHEREAS, On May 22, 2025, the Kansas Department of Transportation submitted Supplemental 
Agreement No. 1 (Agreement No. 501-25) to the city for execution. The purpose of this supplement is to 
remove the federal funding cap while maintaining the existing 80% federal : 20% local cost-sharing ratio 
for construction and construction engineering; and 
 
WHEREAS, through Supplemental Agreement No. 1 (Agreement No. 501-25), KDOT will now cover 80% 

of actual construction and construction engineering costs, with no maximum limit, resulting in projected 
savings of over $341,000.00. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS: 
 
SECTION ONE: The Governing Body of Arkansas City, KS authorizes the City of Arkansas City to approve 

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to City-State Agreement No. 104-19 between the City of Arkansas City and 
the Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) for the Hike-Bike Trail Extension Phase 2 project, and 

to ratify the mayor’s prior execution of the agreement due to the time-sensitive nature of the request. Such 
Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if full set forth herein. 
 
SECTION TWO:  The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor 
and/or City staff of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to take such further and other necessary actions that 
are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment. 
 
SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing 
Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas. 
 
PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 3rd day of June 
2025. 
 
(Seal)                                                                                                                                                                     

Chad D. Beeson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                                 
Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
                                                                                 
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney 
 



 
CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2025-06-_____ 
of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, adopted by the Governing Body thereof on June 3, 2025, as the same 
appears of record in my office. 
 
DATED:  _____________________.                                                                                                           
                                                                                               Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk 


